Corporate provision are the remedial cladding works related to one of our student halls which was increased by £0.5 million to
cover irrecoverable VAT. Overall this provision has reduced as these remedial cladding works move closer to completion. There are
further cladding remedial works due to be undertaken next year that appear on the contingent liability register and have not been
provided for as there is no current legal requirement to undertake them although we have committed to undertake this work.

As set out in the accounting policies, there are some critical judgements made in estimating the obligation to fund the USS deficit.
The sensitivity of the principal assumptions used to measure the USS deficit provision are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2021 Approximate impact

0.5% pa decrease in discount rate  +£2.2m

0.5% pa increase/(decrease) in salary inflation in each year of the deficit recovery period (eight years)  +/-£2.8m

0.5% increase/(decrease) in scheme membership each year of the deficit recovery plan (eight years)  +/-£2.2m

1% increase in deficit contributions from October 2021 (in addition to 4% increase already expected)  +£17.8m

One year increase in deficit recovery period  +£17.8m

Reserves with restrictions are as follows: 2021 2020

Consolidated
Capital

£m
Research

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m
Total

£m

 Balances at 1 August 23.1 47.8 14.4 85.3 101.3

 New Funding body grants 16.5 - - 16.5 14.4
 New income / donations 6.0 9.7 6.0 21.7 23.5
 Expenditure (19.2) (11.1) (8.7) (39.0) (53.9)

3.3 (1.4) (2.7) (0.8) (16.0)

At 31 July 26.4 46.4 11.7 84.5 85.3

2021 2020

 College
Capital

£m
Research

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m
Total

£m

 Balances at 1 August 23.1 47.8 22.6 93.5 107.4

 New Funding body grants 16.5 - - 16.5 14.4
 New income / donations 6.0 9.7 8.3 24.0 25.6
 Expenditure (19.2) (11.1) (8.7) (39.0) (53.9)

3.3 (1.4) (0.4) 1.5 (13.9)

At 31 July 26.4 46.4 22.2 95.0 93.5

24.	Restricted reserves

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 July 2021

2021 2020

Total
£m

Total
£m

Analysis by asset
Non-current investments 130.6 105.4
Investment property  39.7 37.3
Accrued income 0.2 1.6
Current liabilities  (0.2)  (0.1)
Cash & cash equivalents 31.8 31.8

202.1 176.0

Included within endowments are a number of permanent funds with a deficit of accumulated income as at 31 July 2021.  Within
unrestricted permanent endowments there are 3 funds with a combined deficit balance of £0.1 million (2020: 3 funds with a deficit
totalling £0.1 million). Within restricted permanent endowments there are 87 individual funds with a total combined deficit of £8.3
million (2020: 82 funds with a total combined deficit of £7.3 million).

23.	Endowment reserves (continued)22.	Provisions for liabilities (continued)

9594

Annual Report and Accounts 2020–21 | Financial StatementsFinancial Statements | Annual Report and Accounts 2020–21